

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

1. Legal status and activities

Al Jazeera Services Company SAOG (the "Parent Company") is a public joint stock company registered with the Ministry of Commerce and Industry in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Companies Law 1974, as amended, of the Sultanate of Oman. The Parent Company is mandated to engage in contracting services including catering, housekeeping, laundry, equipment supply and allied services. The Parent Company is also engaged in investment activities.

The consolidated financial statements include the results of operations and financial position of Al Jazeera Services Company SAOG and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group").

The Parent Company holds 99% of the share capital of Draieh Catering Services Company LLC and 95% of the share capital of Robua Al Khoudh Trading Company LLC and Al Listitmar Al Muttahida Company LLC, while the remaining share capital is held by the subsidiaries by way of cross-holdings. Accordingly, these subsidiaries are entirely owned by the Parent Company.

The Parent Company's principal place of business is located at Ruwi, Muscat, Sultanate of Oman.

2. Structure of the Group

The structure of the Group is as follows:

Name of the subsidiary		Principal activities		
		<u>30.09.2025</u>	<u>30.09.2024</u>	
Draieh Catering Services Company LLC	Sultanate of Oman	99%	99%	Providing catering services
Robua Al Khoudh Trading Company LLC	Sultanate of Oman	95%	95%	Providing import, export, trade representations and catering services.
Al Listitmar Al Muttahida Company LLC	Sultanate of Oman	95%	95%	Providing import, export, trade representations and catering services.

3. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC), the relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law 1974, as amended, of the Sultanate of Oman, and the Rules and Guidelines on Disclosure issued by the Capital Market Authority (CMA).

Functional currencies

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Omani Rials (RO) which is the functional and reporting currency for the consolidated financial statements.

4. Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and going concern assumption, modified for certain assets and liabilities which are stated at their fair values and investment in an associate which is equity accounted as required by the IFRS. The preparation of consolidated financial statements is in conformity with IFRS that requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies.

5. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Consolidation

i) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries, from the date that control effectively commenced until the date that control effectively ceased. Control is achieved when the Parent Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

All intra-group balances, income and expenses and unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated.

ii) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Parent Company has control. The Parent Company controls an entity when it is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued, and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(iii) Investment in an associate

Associate is an entity over which the Group has an interest of between 20% and 50% and has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture. The consolidated financial statements include the Group's share of the total recognised gains and losses of the associates on an equity accounted basis, from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases.

Dividend received from the associate is reduced from the carrying value of the investment.

(iv) Investment income

Investment income on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised when the entitlement arises. Dividend income is recognised when the amount is notified to the Group.

(b) Furniture and equipment

Furniture and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to working conditions for their intended use.

Depreciation is calculated in accordance with the straight-line method to write-off the cost of each asset to its estimated residual value over the expected useful economic life.

The estimated useful economic lives are as follows:

Description	Years
Furniture and fixtures	2 - 3
Motor vehicles	6
Equipment	2 - 6.67

Items of furniture and equipment are derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefit is expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gains or losses on disposal of furniture and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining net profit or loss.

Repairs and renewal of furniture and equipment are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when incurred.

(c) Goodwill

Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. Goodwill is not amortised but is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to each cash generating unit for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash generating units or groups of cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

(d) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business less any incidental selling expenses. Cost of materials is based on the purchase price and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Where necessary, provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories.

(e) Trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost

Trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost originated by the Group are measured at cost. An allowance for ECL of trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost is established in accordance with a provision matrix based on the ECL model as required by IFRS 9.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank balances and short-term call deposits with original maturities not exceeding three months.

(g) Trade payables

Trade payables are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

(h) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured.

(i) Employees' benefits

Payment is made to Omani Government's Social Security Scheme as per Royal Decree number 72/91 (as amended) for Omani employees. For non-Omani employees, provision is made for amounts payable under the Oman Labour Law (as amended), based on the employees' accumulated periods of service at the end of the reporting period. This provision is classified as a non-current liability.

Employee entitlements to annual leave and air passage are recognised when they accrue to the employees and an accrual is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and air passage as a result of services up to the reporting date. The accruals relating to annual leave and air passage is disclosed as part of current liabilities.

(j) Bank borrowings

Bank borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Such liabilities are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

(k) Operating leases

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(l) Revenue from contract with customers

Revenue from the provision of catering services is recognised based on the invoiced amounts, net of discounts, when the control of the services have passed to the customers, the recovery of the consideration is probable and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the services and the amount can be measured reliably.

(m) Other income

Other income is recognised on the accruals basis, unless recoverability is in doubt. Interest revenue is accrued on a time-basis at the effective interest rate.

(n) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. However borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale.

(o) Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group engaged in providing products or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

(p) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into RO at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation, at the year-end rates, of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(q) Taxation

Income tax is provided for in accordance with the fiscal regulations of the Sultanate of Oman. Income tax on the results for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax-rates enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous periods. Deferred taxation is provided using the liability method providing for all temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. It is calculated adopting a tax-rate that is the rate that is expected to apply to the periods when it is anticipated that the liabilities will be settled, and which is based on tax-rates (and laws) that have been enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realised.

(r) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

(A) Financial assets

The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The classification depends on the Group's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

(i) Classification

The financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories:

- a) Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and
- b) Those to be measured at amortised cost.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the Group's consolidated statement of profit and loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in equity instruments, the Group to irrevocably elect at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

(ii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as incurred.

The Group has classified fair value measurements on a recurring basis using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1)
- inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

Equity Instruments

If the Group elects to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established. There are no impairment requirements for equity investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in other income/(losses) in the consolidated statement of profit and loss as applicable.

(iii) De-recognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

(iv) Impairment

The Group applies the ECL model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets and credit risk exposure that are debt instruments and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, deposits, trade receivables.

ECL is the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses (i.e. present value of all cash shortfalls) over the expected life of the financial asset. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The ECL considers the amount and timing of payments and, hence, a credit loss arises even if the Group expects to receive the payment in full but later than when contractually due. The ECL method requires assessing credit risk, default and timing of collection since initial recognition. This requires recognising allowance for ECL in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income even for receivables that are newly originated or acquired.

Impairment of financial assets is measured as either 12-month ECL or life-time ECL, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. "12-month ECL" represents the ECL resulting from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. "Lifetime ECL" represents the ECL that results from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial asset.

Trade receivables are of a short duration, normally less than 12 months, and hence the loss allowance measured as lifetime ECL does not differ from that measured as 12 month ECL. The Group uses the practical expedient in IFRS 9 for measuring ECL for trade receivables using a provision matrix based on ageing of trade receivables.

The Group uses historical loss experience and derived loss rates based on the past twelve months and adjusts the historical loss rates to reflect the information about current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. The loss rates differ based on the ageing of the amounts that are past due and are generally higher for those with the higher ageing.

(v) Dividend income

Dividends receivable from financial instruments are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss only when the right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Group, and the amount of the dividend can be measured.

(B) Financial liabilities

The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. The classification depends on the business model for managing the financial liabilities and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

(i) Classification

The financial liabilities are classified in the following measurement categories:

- a) Those to be measured as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
- b) Those to be measured at amortised cost.

(ii) Measurement

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value. Financial liabilities accounted at amortised cost like borrowings are accounted at the fair value determined based on the EIR after considering the directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and due to related parties. The Group measures financial liabilities at amortised cost.

(iii) Determination of fair values

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on certain methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable in the principal market for the asset and liability; or

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

6. Furniture and equipment

(a) The movement in furniture and equipment of the Group is as set out below:

Year 2025 - Group	Furniture and fixtures	Motor vehicles	Equipment	Total
Cost				
At 31 December 2024	16,893	51,193	241,997	310,083
Additions during the period	--	--	16,606	16,606
Disposals	(360)	--	(6,682)	(7,042)
At 30 September 2025	<u>16,533</u>	<u>51,193</u>	<u>251,921</u>	<u>319,647</u>
Accumulated depreciation				
At 31 December 2024	14,242	36,557	178,083	228,882
Charge for the period	1,166	10,674	27,255	39,095
Related to disposal	(70)	--	(1,126)	(1,196)
At 30 September 2025	<u>15,338</u>	<u>47,231</u>	<u>204,212</u>	<u>266,781</u>
Net book amount				
At 30 September 2025	<u>1,195</u>	<u>3,962</u>	<u>47,709</u>	<u>52,866</u>
At 30 September 2024	<u>3,095</u>	<u>18,528</u>	<u>73,235</u>	<u>94,858</u>

The Group operates from premises leased at a total nine months' rent of RO 15,525 (30.09.2024: RO 19,125).

(b) The movement in furniture and equipment of the Parent Company is as set out below:

Year 2025 - Parent Company	Furniture and fixtures	Motor vehicles	Equipment	Total
Cost				
At 31 December 2024	3,705	8,995	7,395	20,095
Additions during the period	--	--	--	--
Disposals	--	--	--	--
At 30 September 2025	<u>3,705</u>	<u>8,995</u>	<u>7,395</u>	<u>20,095</u>
Accumulated depreciation				
At 31 December 2024	3,705	5,253	5,895	14,853
Charges during the period	--	1,125	678	1,803
Related to disposals	--	--	--	--
At 30 September 2025	<u>3,705</u>	<u>6,378</u>	<u>6,573</u>	<u>16,656</u>
Net book amount				
At 30 September 2025	<u>-</u>	<u>2,617</u>	<u>822</u>	<u>3,439</u>
At 30 September 2024	<u>-</u>	<u>4,117</u>	<u>1,453</u>	<u>5,570</u>

The Parent Company operates from premises leased at a total nine months' rent of RO 3,825 (30.09.2024: RO 3,825).

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 10 11 2025

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

7. Goodwill

Goodwill pertains to the subsidiary, which had arisen on account of acquisition of the catering business by the subsidiary in a prior period. In accordance with IAS 36 'Impairment of Assets', the management has performed an impairment assessment of the goodwill and has concluded that, based on the future projected cash flows, no impairment is considered necessary at the end of the reporting period.

8. Investment in subsidiaries	Activity	Country of Incorporation	Parent Company 30.09.2025/24
Draieh Catering Services Company LLC	Catering	Oman	282,444
Robua Al Khoudh Trading LLC	Investment	Oman	19,000
Al Listitmar Al Muttahida Company LLC	Investment	Oman	19,000
			<u>320,444</u>

(a) Investment in subsidiaries have been set-off against the share capital and reserves of the subsidiaries in the consolidated financial statements.

(b) The investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost.

9. Investment in an associate

The following entity meets the definition of an associate as the Group exercises significant influence in the investee company. The investment in the associate has been accounted for on the equity method in the consolidated financial statements.

Name of the associate	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of voting rights	
		30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Al Anwar Ceramic Tiles SAOG	Sultanate of Oman	36.99%	36.99%
		Group and Parent Company	
		30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Opening balance		11,023,807	12,519,136
Dividend for the previous year		(325,518)	(1,627,589)
Share of net profit for the period		175,305	94,999
Share of fair value reserve for the period		16,438	91,816
		<u>10,890,032</u>	<u>11,078,362</u>

(a) The results of operations and financial position of the associate is summarised as below:

Assets	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Non-current assets	21,139,939	23,095,705
Current assets	17,513,945	16,485,593
	<u>38,653,884</u>	<u>39,581,298</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 10 11 2025

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

9. Investment in an associate (continued)

Liabilities	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Non-current liabilities	5,695,300	5,552,411
Current liabilities	3,518,640	4,079,813
	<u>9,213,940</u>	<u>9,632,224</u>
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Revenue	14,079,988	13,884,457
Net profit for the period	473,909	256,818
Other comprehensive income	44,439	248,212
Total comprehensive income	<u>518,348</u>	<u>505,030</u>

The movement in Group's share in the fair value reserve from investment in an associate is as follows:

	Group and Parent Company	
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Opening balance	(205,130)	(273,623)
Share of fair value reserve included in other comprehensive income	16,438	91,816
Closing balance	<u>(188,692)</u>	<u>(181,807)</u>

At the consolidated statement of financial position date, the market value of the investment in the associate (listed on the Muscat Securities Exchange) amounted to RO 13,753,130 (30.09.2024: RO 14,160,027).

10. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

	Group and Parent Company	
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	Fair value	Cost
Unlisted securities:		
– Equity securities	9,898	9,898

Unlisted local investments represents investment in Muscat Clearing and Depository Company SAOC, which is stated at cost, in the absence of reliable fair value estimates.

11. Trade receivables and other financial assets

	Group	Parent Company	Group	Parent Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Trade receivables	4,053,680	--	3,707,439	--
Advances	439	439	568	568
Pre-payments and other receivables	579,288	4,859	311,567	4,506
	<u>4,633,407</u>	<u>5,298</u>	<u>4,019,574</u>	<u>5,074</u>

11. Trade receivables and other financial assets (continued)

- (a) Trade receivables are generally on 60 to 90 days' credit terms. They are recognised at the original amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.
- (b) The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable mentioned above.
- (c) The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measure ECL using a lifetime ECL provision for trade receivables and other financial assets. To measure ECL on a collective basis, trade receivables and other financial assets are grouped based on similar credit risk and aging. The ECL rates are based on the Group's historical credit losses experienced over the two years period prior to the reporting period. The historical losses are then adjusted for the current and forward-looking information on macro-economic factors affecting the Group's customers.
- (d) At the balance sheet date, none of the Group's accounts receivable were assessed as impaired by the Management and accordingly no provision for ECL are considered necessary.

12. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Group and Parent Company			
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	Fair value	Cost	Fair value
Listed foreign investment			
Equity securities - services	1,109,240	1,928,096	1,017,187
	<u>1,109,240</u>	<u>1,928,096</u>	<u>1,017,187</u>
Group and Parent Company			
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	Fair value	Cost	Fair value
Listed local investment			
Equity securities – services	904,207	996,160	--
	<u>904,207</u>	<u>996,160</u>	<u>--</u>
	<u>2,013,447</u>	<u>2,924,256</u>	<u>1,017,187</u>

- (i) At the end of the reporting period, the Group's investment that exceeds 10% of the market value of the investment portfolio is as follows:

	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
	% of Group's	Fair value	% of Group's	Fair value
	portfolio of		portfolio of	
	investments		investments	
Asia cell Communication	55%	1,109,240	100%	1,017,187
OQ Exploration & Production SAOG	45%	904,207	--	--

- (ii) The movement in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is follow:

	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Opening balance-OQEP	1,029,284	--
Less: Sold	(168,500)	--
Unrealized fair value gains for the period	43,423	--
Closing balance	<u>904,207</u>	<u>--</u>
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Opening balance-Asia cell	1,113,842	787,054
Unrealised fair value gains/(losses) for the period	(4,602)	230,133
Closing balance	<u>1,109,240</u>	<u>1,017,187</u>
	<u>2,013,447</u>	<u>1,017,187</u>

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

13. Related party balances and transactions

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, deals with parties, which fall within the definition of "related parties" as contained in International Accounting Standard Number 24. The terms of these transactions are approved by the Board. The balances due from and to related parties have been disclosed separately in the consolidated statement of financial position. Significant transactions during the period with related parties are as follows:

(a) Related party transactions

The nature and volume of significant related party transactions during the period were as follows:

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
General and administrative expenses				
- Global Logistics Services Company				
<u>LLC, Dubai, UAE</u>	<u>276,567</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>269,557</u>	<u>--</u>
- Dividend income from an associate	325,518	325,518	1,627,590	1,627,590
- Dividend income from subsidiaries	--	493,630	--	580,570

A marketing fee is payable to Global Logistics Services Company LLC, Dubai, UAE at 3% of the Group's contract revenue and is in accordance with the approval granted by the shareholders at the AGM from 2002 till 2018. From the year 2019, the approval is granted by the Board of Directors which is ratified by the shareholders in AGM.

(b) Amounts due from related parties

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Subsidiaries (net)	--	1,771,667	--	1,621,244
	<u>--</u>	<u>1,771,667</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>1,621,244</u>

(c) Amounts due to related parties

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Other related parties	643,416	129,939	621,173	123,039
	<u>643,416</u>	<u>129,939</u>	<u>621,173</u>	<u>123,039</u>

The amounts due from and to related parties are on normal terms of credit and consideration to be settled in cash, bear no interest and are unsecured.

14. Trade and other payables

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Trade payables	1,829,184	--	1,323,448	--
Accrued expenses	<u>476,315</u>	<u>17,543</u>	<u>436,728</u>	<u>22,554</u>
	<u>2,305,499</u>	<u>17,543</u>	<u>1,760,176</u>	<u>22,554</u>

Trade payables are generally settled within 30 to 90 days of the suppliers' invoice date.

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

15. Share capital

The authorised share capital of the Parent Company, registered with the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, is RO 50,000,000, comprising 500,000,000 shares of 100 Baiza each. The issued and the paid-up share capital is as follows: Issued 78,202,018 shares (30.09.2024 - 111,717,169 shares) of 100 Baiza each fully paid-up consisting of 35,359,027 preference shares (30.09.2024: 50,512,896) and 42,842,991 equity shares (30.09.2024: 61,204,273).

Preference shareholders have the right to two votes per share at any general meeting of the Parent Company. The holders of ordinary shares have the right to one vote per share at any general meeting of the Parent Company.

The details of shareholders who own 5% or more of the Parent Company's shares are as follows:

Name of the shareholder	30.09.2025		30.09.2024	
	% of total capital	Number of shares	% of total capital	Number of shares
Preference shares:				
Tharwat Invest Muscat LLC	27.53%	21,525,253	27.53%	30,750,364
Soor Foodstuff Co.LLC	8.10%	6,334,641	8.10%	9,049,488
DICO Investment Co.LLC	9.56%	7,473,733	9.56%	10,676,763
Equity shares:				
Tharwat Invest Muscat LLC	5.32%	4,158,114	5.32%	5,940,164
DICO Investment Co. LLC	7.21%	5,639,317	7.21%	8,056,169
Total	57.72%	45,131,058	57.72%	64,472,948

16. Legal reserve

In accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Companies Law 1974, as amended, of the Sultanate of Oman, an amount equivalent to 10% of the individual companies (Parent Company and Subsidiaries) net profit before appropriations is required to be transferred to a non-distributable reserve until such time as a minimum of one-third of the issued and fully paid-up share capital is set aside. As the legal reserve of the Group and Parent Company has reached one-third of the share capital, no amount has been transferred to the legal reserve for the period.

17. Other reserves

	Group and Parent Company	
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
Special reserve	29,387	29,387
Investment fluctuation reserve	20,000	20,000
	<u>49,387</u>	<u>49,387</u>

Special reserve represents the excess of share application money collected at the time of initial public offering of the Parent Company's shares over issue related expenses.

The investment fluctuation reserve was established in accordance with the provisions of Article 133 of the Commercial Companies Law 1974 of the Sultanate of Oman in the previous years.

18. Employees' terminal benefits

	Group	Parent Company	Group	Parent Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
At 1 January	504,993	53,506	558,414	52,259
Provision for the period	77,718	5,352	71,645	7,058
Transferred to a subsidiary	--	(3,056)	--	(3,056)
Payments during the period	(41,492)	-	(55,657)	-
At 30 September 2025	<u>541,219</u>	<u>55,802</u>	<u>574,402</u>	<u>56,261</u>

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

19. Revenue from contract with customers		Parent		Parent
	Group	Company	Group	Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Revenue from catering services	8,297,007	--	8,086,698	--
		Parent		Parent
20. Cost of providing services		Company	Group	Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Materials and other direct costs	4,800,843	--	4,641,938	--
Direct wages and salaries (Note 21)	2,248,368	--	2,082,083	--
	7,049,211	--	6,724,021	--
21. Employees' salaries and other related costs		Parent		Parent
	Group	Company	Group	Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Salaries, wages and allowances	1,992,107	107,936	1,866,663	107,456
Social security for Omani employees	90,520	2,453	83,360	1,351
Cost of end-of-service benefits for expatriate employees	77,718	5,352	71,645	7,058
Other benefits and expenses	501,590	14,019	470,246	11,895
	2,661,935	129,760	2,491,914	127,760
Less: included under direct costs (Note 20)	(2,248,368)	-	(2,082,083)	-
	413,567	129,760	409,831	127,760
		Parent		Parent
22. Net gain from investments		Company	Group	Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Net fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	18,311	18,311	--	--
Net unrealized gain(loss)from investment At fair value through profit & loss	38,821	38,821	230,133	230,133
Dividend Income	224,616	224,616	10,997	10,997
Interest income	4,333	4,333	124,849	124,849
	286,080	286,080	365,979	365,979
		Parent		Parent
23. Other income		Company	Group	Company
	30.09.2025	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2024
Miscellaneous income	67,410	--	27,837	--
	67,410	--	27,837	--

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 10 11 2025

AL JAZEIRA SERVICES COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION, 30-09-2025

24. General and administrative expenses

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Marketing fee	276,567	--	269,557	--
Motor vehicle expenses	54,910	534	47,183	621
Rent	15,525	3,825	19,125	3,825
Telephone and postage	10,271	3,200	8,339	1,160
Board sitting fees	14,000	14,000	17,200	17,200
Listing fees	8,575	8,575	10,423	10,423
Printing and stationary	11,896	511	12,902	1,132
Advertising & business promotion	3,003	1,339	2,087	1,271
Insurance	6,268	115	5,165	36
Repairs and maintenance	6,288	312	6,630	323
Travelling	1,283	--	1,837	336
Electricity and water	3,584	413	4,070	316
Miscellaneous expenses	32,142	9,731	36,595	19,863
	<u>444,311</u>	<u>42,555</u>	<u>441,113</u>	<u>56,506</u>

25. Income tax

No provision for income tax has been made (30.09.2024: RO NIL) for the Parent Company since the Parent Company has taxable loss for the period after giving due consideration to adjustments for potential allowances and disallowances in accordance with the fiscal regulations of the Sultanate of Oman. The Group's tax provision for the current period of RO 91,374 (30.09.2024: RO 103,488) is related to the subsidiary's taxable profits.

Income tax assessment has been completed for the Parent & a subsidiary company up to 2020. The management considers that the amount of additional taxes, if any, that may become payable in relation to the tax years for which assessments are pending would not be material to the Group's and Parent Company's financial position as at the balance sheet date.

26. Net assets per share and basic earnings per share

Net assets per share

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets by the number of shares outstanding at the consolidated statement of financial position date as follows:

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Net assets	15,043,766	14,855,248	18,673,312	18,490,943
Number of shares outstanding	78,202,018	78,202,018	111,717,169	111,717,169
Net assets per share	0.192	0.190	0.167	0.166

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit/loss for the year attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year, as follows:

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Net profit for the period	759,618	754,759	824,547	818,774
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	78,202,018	78,202,018	111,717,169	111,717,169
Basic earnings per share	0.010	0.010	0.007	0.007

As the Parent Company does not have any dilutive shares, the basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

27. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Cash in hand	4,856	379	4,702	310
Cash at bank	427,917	108,121	285,429	140,528
Call deposits	122,479	31,831	4,619,692	4,327,125
	<u>555,252</u>	<u>140,331</u>	<u>4,909,823</u>	<u>4,467,963</u>

The current account balances with banks are non-interest bearing. The call deposits earn interest at rates ranging between 2.8% and 3.8% per annum (30.09.2024: 3.75% and 4.99% per annum).

28. Capital risk management

The capital is managed by the Group in a way that it is able to continue to operate as a going concern while maximising returns to the shareholders.

The capital of the Group consists of share capital, reserves and retained earnings. The Group manages its capital by making adjustments in dividend payments and bringing in additional capital in light of changes in business conditions.

29. Financial assets and liabilities and risk management

(a) Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities carried on the consolidated statement of financial position include cash and bank balances, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost, due from and to related parties and trade and other payables. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.

(b) Risk management

Risk management is carried out by the senior management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Group identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Board of Directors. The Group provides principals for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas.

(c) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The majority of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are either denominated in Omani Rial or currencies fixed against the Omani Rial. Hence the management believes that there would not be a material impact on the profitability if these foreign currencies weaken or strengthen against the Omani Rial with all other variables held constant.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group's and Parent Company's interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings. The interest rates on bank loans are at commercial rates negotiated with the banks.

As the Group and Parent Company have no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities, the Group's and Parent Company's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. Management considers that sensitivity analysis is not necessary due to the Group's limited exposure to interest rate risk.

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group and Parent Company is exposed to price risk related to quoted investments held by them and traded in organised financial markets. To manage its price risk arising from investment in equities, the management continuously monitors the market and the key factors that effect stock market movements.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Group and Parent Company is potentially exposed to credit risk principally on its trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost, amounts due to related parties and cash and cash equivalents.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Group's management monitors liquidity requirements on a regular basis and ensures that sufficient funds are available to meet any future commitments. The Group and Parent Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows.

30. Contingent liabilities

At the end of reporting period, the outstanding bank guarantees obtained in the normal course of business are as follows:

	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	30.09.2025	Company	30.09.2024	Company
		30.09.2025		30.09.2024
Outstanding bank guarantees	780,433	--	7,200	--

31. Fair values of financial instruments

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and liabilities. Financial assets and liabilities carried on the consolidated statement of financial position include financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, cash and bank balances, trade receivables and other financial assets at amortised cost, trade and other payables, and due from and to related parties. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. The fair values of the Group's financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying amounts.

32. Segment information

(a) Primary reporting - Business segments

The information relating to business segments being considered under primary reporting format is detailed as follows:

The Group is organised in the Sultanate of Oman into two main business segments:

- (i) Catering segment which is engaged in providing catering and related services; and
- (ii) Investment segment engaged in strategic industrial projects and other trading investments.

	30.09.2025			30.09.2024		
	Catering and Services Activities	Investment Activities	Total	Catering and services activities	Investment Activities	Total
Revenue	8,297,007	461,385	8,758,392	8,086,698	460,978	8,547,676
Net profit after tax	498,616	261,002	759,618	586,434	238,113	824,547
Other information						
Assets	5,615,838	13,261,202	18,877,040	4,949,754	16,809,467	21,759,221
Liabilities	3,372,590	460,685	3,833,274	2,863,168	222,741	3,085,909
Capital expenditure	16,606	--	16,606	52,795	--	52,795
Depreciation	37,292	1,803	39,095	32,978	1,736	34,714

(b) **Secondary reporting - Geographical segments**

	30.09.2025				30.09.2024			
	Oman	United Arab Emirates	Other countries	Total	Oman	United Arab Emirates	Other countries	Total
Assets								
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	904,207	--	1,109,240	2,013,447	--	--	1,017,187	1,017,187
Inventories	462,379	--	--	462,379	347,065	--	--	347,065
Receivables and prepayments	4,633,407	--	--	4,633,407	4,019,574	--	--	4,019,574
Bank balances and cash	555,252	--	--	555,252	4,909,823	--	--	4,909,823
Total assets	<u>6,555,245</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>1,109,240</u>	<u>7,664,485</u>	<u>9,276,462</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>1,017,187</u>	<u>10,293,649</u>
Liabilities								
Trade and other payables	2,305,499	--	--	2,305,499	1,760,176	--	--	1,760,176
Due to related parties	--	643,416	--	643,416	--	621,173	--	621,173
Bank overdraft & short term loan	236,514	--	--	236,514	--	--	--	--
	<u>2,542,012</u>	<u>643,416</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>3,185,428</u>	<u>1,760,176</u>	<u>621,173</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>2,381,349</u>
Revenue								
Revenue from contract with customers	8,297,007	--	--	8,297,007	8,086,698	--	--	8,086,698
Investment income	328,802	--	132,583	461,385	230,845	--	230,133	460,978
Total income	<u>8,625,809</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>132,583</u>	<u>8,758,392</u>	<u>8,317,543</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>230,133</u>	<u>8,547,676</u>